10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TOM M.E. LINN,
Plaintiff,
ve.
ADVANCE MAGAZINE PUBLISHERS,
INC., d/b/a THE CONDE NAST

PUBLICATIONS, INC.; MARY A.
FISCHER,

B . L N L

Defendants.

BRYAN P. DONNELLY, B )

JESSE C. TRENTADUE; SUTTER
AXLAND, P.L.C.; CONDE NAST
PUBLICATIONS, INC.; ADVANCE
MAGAZINE PUBLISHERS, INC. and
MARY A. FISCHER,

)
)
)
)
).
)
)
)

Defendants.

DEPOSITION OF KEVIN ROWLAND
TAKEN ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANTS
IN OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA
ON DECEMBER 11, 2002

" D&R REPORTING & VIDEO, INC.

ROBINSON RENAISSANCE MID-CONTINENT TOWER

119 N. ROBINSON, STE 650 401 5. BOSTON, STE 310

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102 TULSA OKLAHOMA 74103

405-235-4106 918-599-0507
1-800-771-1500

REPORTED BY: ELIZABETH BAUALE™ -sr, RMR,

No. CIV-99-650-F

CRR

-



Page 2 Page 4 E’
i
1 1 STIPULATIONS ;
" APPEARANCES 2 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by |
For the Plaintiff Russell A. Cook 3 and among the attorneys for_ﬂlw respective f
3  TomM.E.Linm  Attorney at Law 4 - parties hereto that the deposition of KEVIN
s %0% R‘l’é’gg S. Rerr 5 ROWLAND may be taken on behalf of the Defendants %
uite : : &
; 6 on DECEMBER 11, 2002 in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, [
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 : 1,200z ; >
s anotma Ay, Lioma 7 by Elizabeth Caudill, Certified Shorthand
For the Defendants Robert Nelon 8  Reporter within and for the State of Oklahoma, E
6  Conde Nast, Advance Jon A. Epstein 9  pursuant to Subpoena and Notice. :
Magazine, Mary A. Attorneys at Law ;
7 Fisoher: 2900 Bank One Center 10 ITIS FURTH'ER STIPULATED AND AGREED by 1
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 il  and among the attorneys for the respective |
8 12 parties hereto that all objections, except as to E
13 13 the form of the question, are reserved until the I
11 14 time of trial, at which time they may be made i
12 15  with the same force and effect as if made at the i
- 16 time of the taking of this deposition. . .
14 * %k K % i
15 17 {‘
16 18 .
17 19 :
18 2 &
2 2?
20 5
21 22
22 23
23 ) 4 z
24 B
25 25 §
Page 3 Page 5 %
] ) i ok Kok K E
CONTENTS
2 ) 2 KEVIN ROWLAND, :
s - Poge Line 3 after having been first duly sworn at 1:38 p.m., h
,  Stpvlations 41 4 deposes and says in reply to the questions .
Direc: Examination by Mr. Nefon ....... 5 9 5  propounded as follows, to wit: §
5 ' s i
Cross-Examination by Mr. Cook . 52 11 6 (Defendants_ Ex}%lblt Nmbers land 2 5\
6 ) o 7 marked for identification purposes and 3
, Redirect Examination by Mr. Nelon ...... 55 10 8 made a pa tt of the recor d)
. Reporter's Certificate ..o 60 1 9 DIRECT EXAMINATION
9 10 BY MR. NELON:
10
DEFENDANTS' INDEX OF EXHIBITS 11 Q Would you state your name for the
it . : 12 record, please.
1 e e 13 A Kevin Rowland, R-O-W-L-A-N-D.
" Exhibit 1 « deposition notice ... 56 14 Q Mr. Rowiand, how are you employed?
Fxhibit 2 - deposition ubpoea e 5 6 15 A I'm the chief investigator for the
N bt 3. 5.30:97 memo to file e 16  central division of the state medical examiner's
16 Tbnd- 8897 memerofiee 17 office. -
" Wade phone Gl 10 18 Q Can you very briefly and in general
T Ehibit 5. memo fo fife re: Wate 19 terms describe what your duties are?
Y 2 1 20 A As chief investigator; I supervise all
53 E:I:‘;:{ ? ; %ﬁf&?ﬂé‘;ﬁ%ﬁakmmz; 3?5 s 21 the diaﬁ:i im;eitigators roIl; the \geste;n o
testimony giver: 8-10-58 ... 22 two-thirds of the state. I have been here
2 AR 23 years. And]Ialso am in charge of training death
o 24 scene investigators, new employees, overseeing
25 25  basically the guality control of all -- for the

2 (Pages 210 5)

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.



Page &

P

Page 8

B e o e o et

pism

B e T R

1 death investigations that the central division 1 where it was, and arrive there? E
2 handles. And]I do continuing education lectures 2 A Yes, she did. !
3 for other law enforcement agencies, medical 3 Q And did she report back to you what she i
4  personnel, and legal personnel as well. 4 learned upon her arrival? ;
5 Basically one of those things is - and 5 A Yes. i
6  allother duties as otherwise assigned, which 6 ' And what was that? "
7  entails a lot of things. But that's pretty much 7 A She contacted me after she -- she'd ! -
8  itin a nutshell, overseeing all the death &  been there to get an assessment of the situation, .
9  investigations, 9  told me that -- basically briefed me on what was |
10 Q For bow long have you been employed by 10 going on at that point and that it was obvious ‘
11  the medical examiner's office? ' 11 there was a lot of confusion.
i2 A I came to work here December 23rd, 12 She-told me that, you know, they were
13 1985, so about two weeks shy of 17 years. 13 saying it was a suicide, but she described the
14 Q 17 years. For how long have you been 14 injuries that she'd seen to the body and that she
15 the chief investigator? ‘ 15  had some concerns about whether or not it was a !
16 A Since July Istof'93, Soit's,what, {16  suicide, and also told me at that time thatthe &
17  coming up on nine years? Has been nine years. 17 cell was sealed off, they weren't going into the ‘
‘18 Q And you were the chief investigator, 18 cell, they weren't going to Jet her in, that they
19 then, in August of 1995; is that correct? 19 were going to, you know, be processing this later
20 A Yes. 20 and, you know, asked me what she needed to do.
21 Q Mr. Rowland, let me invite your 21 Q Did you give her any instruciions?
22 attention to August 21 of 1995. How and when was 22 A Yeah. Ihad her -- well, at that time
23 itthat you had first learned that there had been 23 I had her put Marie Carter, who.was the acting b
24 adeath at the Federal Transfer Center here in 24 warden, on the phone with me. }
25  Oklahoma City? 253 I talked with Ms. Carter briefly trying %
Page7 Page &
i A It was approximately 6:40 in the 1 toassess if they were calling the FBI in to
2 moming when I received a phone call at my house 2 investigate or not. She made it clear that, no, |
3 from one of my investigators, Tammy Gillis. 3 we investigate our own stuff, i
4 Q And in general terms, what did she 4 And I told her based on what had been E
5  inform you at that time? 5  reported to me from my investigator, that it was |
6 A She told me that she was heading to the 6 my recommendation she call the FBI because she E
7  Federal Transfer Center, that they'd had a death 7  needed an outside neutral entity to do the %
8  ofan inmate, 8  investigation. She still refused, saying that -- I
9 One, she was asking me if I knew for 9 that they had their own people to do the E
10 sure where the place was and, two, you know, she 10 investigation. ;
11 was aware at the time we did not handle federal 11 I asked her if the cell was going to ;
12 inmate deaths and wanted advice as to what to do. 12 remain secured. She said yes. I said -- at that ;
13 Q@ As of that time in August of '95, had 13 timeI told Tammy to go ahead and get the body in !
14 you ever investigated a death at the Federal 14 bere to the office, I would meet them here at the E
15  Transfer Center? 15 office, I would assess the situation and take ;
16 A No, sir. 16  further steps from there. ' .
17 @ So this is the first occasion that any 17 Q When you use the pronoun "she" in i
18  of you had to be involved in such an 18 reference to she said we would do our own §
19  investigation? 19 investigation and so on, that was in reference to i
20 A Correct, 20 Acting Warden Carter?
21 Q  You're Ms. Gillis's supervisor? She 21 A Yes. ?
22 reports to you? 22 @ To your knowledge, did Ms. Gillis ever
23 A Yes 23 gainaccess to the cell at the Federal Transfer t
24 Q Did she, in fact, so far as you know, 24 Center where Trentadue had been on the moming of §
25  go to the Federal Transfer Center, figure out 25  the 21st of August? L

3 (Pages6t0 9)

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.



Page 10

Page 12

S B

s

o T e S A

T T R e

e

1 . A She never -- she never was allowed to 1 contacted Ms. Carter again, restating that this
2 enter the cell. She looked through a window 2 man looks like he has been assaulted and that
3 briefly, 3, this death needs to be worked as a homicide and
4 Q  What did Ms. Gillis report to you as 4 that she needed to call the FBI, which once again
5 her supervisor about the condition of the body? 5  she refused to call the FBI; so I advised Ms.
) - A She told me that be had -- he had blood 6  Carter that I would be calling the FBI, which I
7 pretty much all over his body, said that he had 7 - did at that time,
8  some large lacerations to his head, and that he 8 Q  And about when that morning did you
9  had cuts on his neck, and that he looked like 9  call the FBI?
10 he'd been in a -- in a major fight. 10 A About 8:25 that morning I called and
11 Q Did Acting Warden Carter have any 11 talked to Supervisory Agent Hunt, advised him of
12 explanation, in your conversation with her, as to 12 the circumstances, that this death looked 5
13 the cause of those injuries? 13- extremely suspicious, this man looked like he'd '§
14 A No. The one thing that I was able to 14 been assaulted, and that the death needed to be -
15 isolate real quickly with Ms. Carter that I was 15 investigated as a homicide and that every inmate b
16 veryclearonwaslaskedherifanyother | 16  inthe cells around should be questioned, as well f
17  inmates had access to Mr. Trentadue. Of course, 17 as the staff that were on duty, and that I wanted
18  at that time they were calling him Brockway. 18  them to proceed with this and conduct this as a
19 I asked her if they had any access to 19 homicide investigation. And he assured me that
20 him, and she assured me that at no time after he 20  they would.
21  went into that cell did any inmate have access to 21 Q  Was it your understanding, then, on the
22 him. 22 morning of August 21, '95, that the FBI would
23 .Then I told her once again, I said, 23  investigate?
24 well, if no inmates had access to him and he has 24 A Yes.
25 gotall of this kind of trauma, if it turns out 25 Q Mr, Rowland, when was the first time
" Page 11 Page 13 |
I that somebody inflicted that on him, it isolates 1 that you personally went to the Federal Transfer
2 it down to being only staff that could have done 2 Center to see the cell in which Trentadue had
3 itand, therefore, I highly strongly recommend 3 been housed?
4  you call the FBI, because it's your people that, 4 A Let's see. The first time that I went
5  if anything's wrongdoing, they're going to be the 5  out there, I think the -- I don't have it on my
6  ones accused, and you should have an outside 6  --the first time I went out there, [ went out
7  entity for your own protection. If nobody's done 7 there with Special Agent Jeff Jenkins from the
8  anything wrong, have somebody else work it. 8  FBIL And that was to, one, obtain some records
9 Q I guess just so our record is clear, _ 9  that day, some medical records, and did go up and
10 the person who died at the Federal Transfer - ‘10 look at the cell,
11 Center was originally identified to you as Vance 11 That was -- that would have been
12 Brockway; is that correct? 12 probably in -- in November of 19935, as best I can
13 A Correct. 13 remember.
14 Q It tumed out his real name was what? 14 Q  So some three months after the death?
15 A Kenneth Michael Trentadue. i5 A Yeah. It was -- it was many weeks
16 Q After talking with Ms. Gillis, 16  later, yeah.
17  reporting back to you from the Federal Transfer 17 Q Did you at any point in time learn that
18  Center and after your conversation with Acting 18 the cell 709A in which Trentadue had been housed
19 Warden Carter, what happened next in terms of the 19 had been cleaned or sanitized by the Bureau of
20 sequence of events with respect to Trentadue that 20 Prisons?
21 morning? 21 A Yes. Ilearned later on, probably --
22 A Well, when we got the body into the 22 it was probably a couple of weeks after the
23 office, we got him in here about 7:50 in the 23 death, that, in fact, the FBI never did go out
24  morning. Ilooked af the body as soon as -- as 24 there that morning and process and interview
25  soon as he was unloaded, and I immediately ‘25  people as I had requested that they do and they

L e T R B T P T AT T

B N e

4 (Pages 10 to 13)

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc,



Page 14

Page 16 ”

1  assured me they would; that at that point, they 1 Special Agent Tom Linn, Lieutenant Johrny Kuhlman
2 had not done what I thought they were going to 2 from the Oklahoma City Police Department. There
3 do; and that the only scene investigation 3 was several other people if you want me to name
4 conducted was by the Bureau of Prisons. 4 those that I know for sure,
5 MR, COOK: Object to the answer as 5 Jeff Jenkins was there briefly for
6  non-responsive, 6  awhile from the FBI, and then Lane Taylor,
7 Q (By Mr. Nelon) As best you can recall, 7 William Loftis, Max Haynes and Eric Richardson
8  who was if that informed you that the FBI hadn't &  all from the Oklahoma City Police Department, we
9  been out and the BOP had cleaned the cell? 9  went out there to Luminol the cell.
10 MR. CGOK: Object to the form of the 10 Q And were you escorted up fo the cell by
11 question. 11 BOP personnel? '
12 THE WITNESS: It was probably - as 12 A Yes, we were.
13" ‘best I recall, it was -- it was from Jeff 13 G What was your purpose for visiting the
14 Jenkins, Special Agent Jeff Jenkins that, when he 14 cell on that occasion?
15 came over to -- to discuss some things or in one 15 A We--our purpose then was to go out :
16 of our conversations, thathe didn'thaveany | 16  and perform testing called Luminol testingtosee
17 scene pictures because they didn't go out and 17 if we could se¢ any evidence of biood spatter,
i8  process it. 18  Dblood patterns.
19 Q (By Mr. Nelon) When you say "they," 19 Lumino} fluoresces with blood and
20  you're referring to the ?FBI‘7 20 allows you to see things -- you know, see the
21 A Yes. 21 presence of blood or blood products even though
22 Q Toyour knowledge, did any other 22 they've been cleaned. It's something that you
23 | investigative authority, the Oklahoma City Police 23 counld see in the dark.
24 Department or the Oklahoma County DA's office or 24 Q  When you went to the cell on December
25  anybody else, have access to the cell and gain 25 14th, other than what you could observe through
Page 15 Page 17
1 forensic evidence before the BOP cleaned the 1 the Luminolling of the cell, was there any
2 cell? 2 evidence of blood or hair or anything else in the
3 A No, they did not. 3 cell at that time?
4 Q You mentioned a minute ago at one point 4 A When we were out there? Yes, there was
5 going out to the FTC with Special Agent Jeff 5 blood on the bunk, on the inside of a stool on
6  Jenkins from the FBIL 6  the bunk. AndIremember we did find - we stili
7 Did you actually see the cell on that 7 found some blood -- traces of blood, and that was
8  occaston? You talked about gaining records and 8  with the naked eye there.
9  soon. Do yourecall whether you saw the cell on 9 And then we ultimately took the - took
10 that visit? 10  the bunk out and secured it as evidence before we
11 A Ithink -- as best I recall some eight 11 processed the rest of the cell,
12 years later, I believe that I did go up there and 12 Q@  So those are actual collections of
13 - and briefly look at it, not from any kind of a 13 blood still left on the cell that had not been
14  forensic standpoint. It was just at that point 14 cleaned; is that right?
15 just get a -- get a view of where the area was. 15 A Yes.
16 Q Let me invite your attention ahead in 16 Q Did it appear whether or not the walls
17 time to December 14 of 1995, Did you have 17 had been painted?
18  occasion on that date to go to the FTC and 18 A Yes. Infact, I - I asked if the
19 inspect cell T09A? 19 walls had been repainted, and they said yes.
20 A VYes, Idid 20 (@ That was somebody from the BOP that
21 Q Were you with other people? 21 told you that?
22 A Yes. 22 A Yeah, yes, I'm sorry, somebody from the
23 Q Who was in the group that you went 23 Bureau of Prisons.
24 with? 24 Q Did you, yourself, observe the process
25 A Dr. Fred Jordan from our office, we met 25  of spreading the Luminol around to see what it

T e R o T T e e S S e,

T T

e B T B e L R DT B T T 0 Y e e A T e

b
|

5 (Pages 1410 17)

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.



Page 18

Page 20 :

T e T P T O e o

T e e s e s T S

1 might show? 1 ourselves that, you know, if somebody's trying to
2 A Yes. I assisted with spraying it. 2 kill themselves, why is there blood over near
3 Q And what did you observe? 3 this panic button, you know. Why, if someone's
4 A 1saw several areas where you could 4 trying to kill themselves, why would you -- you
5  tell that blood had -- had been on the floor, the 5  know, why would there be blood over here by this.
6 walls. ' 6  Ii makes you wonder if somebody's not actually
7 At one time, you also could see 7 trying to -- trying to get for help, you know.
8  evidence where things had been - you know, blood 8 0 Approximately how far away from the
9  had been cleaned, because of the cleaning agents % bunk and the metal stool and the other
10 will fluoresce briefly -- not nearly as brightly 10 configurations on that side of the room, how far
11 or as long as the blood products themselves - 11 away is the panic button from that area?
12 butit's able to show you what the -- an area 12 A Twould estimate probably four to five
13 that you know has been cleaned and swiped.. 13 feet at most. '
14 Q 1believe at one time I saw a statement 14 Q Okay. Now, cell 709 is in the special
15 attributed -- I think it was to you -~ that the 15 housing unit, the SHUJ --
16 cell litup like a Christmastreewiththe 016 A Yes;sir. . . .
17 Luminol. 17 Q -~ at the Federal Transfer Center; is
18 A Yeah 18  that correct?
19 Q Would that be a fair description? 19 A Yes. Co
20 A Yes, sir. 20 Q Asyou were leaving the cell and the
21 Q Did you, in fact, use that expression 21 SHU, was any comment made that you heard by one
22 atsome time? 22 ormore of the guards, the BOP guards there?
23 A Yes, Idid. 23 A Yes.
24 Q  Asaresult of applying Luminol, did it 24 3 And what was said, as you recall?
25  appear to you that there was -- or had been blood 25 A Well, this actually was not as we were
Page i9 Page 21
1 onoraround what people refer to as the panic 1 leaving for the night, This was -- we were, at
2 button near the door? 2 the time, taking a -~ taking a break.
3 A Yes. 3 And Dr. Jordan and I were walking down
4 Q Do you recall whether there appeared to 4 ahall. And there were several guardsin--ina
5  have been blood on the panic button or was it 5 little guard's office. And their actual
6 just near the panic button? 6  statements -- the actual statement that Dr.
7 A Tust near the panic button. One of the 7 Jordan and I heard was, as I recall, said, "I
8  -- one of the unfortunate things about -~ about 8  don't give a damn who they are, this is -- this
9 Luminol is you don't get good or accurate 9 is our fucking turf," something along those
10 readings when you apply Luminol to metal, 10 lines.
11 especially to stainless steel metal, which the - 11 And, you know, it was obviously
12 panic button area was. 12 directed at us, because at the time they looked
i3 8o we actually didn't -- to my 13 --they looked up and just glared right at us,
14 recollection, I don't récall even spraying the 14  made no apologies. It was -~ they had a
13 actual button, itself. The blood that we saw 15 threatening look on their face.
16  stopped -- stopped near the button but did not 16 - Q Do you know the identity of the guard
17 make it quite all the way to the bution, to the 17  that made the comment?
18  plate, itself. 18 A No.
19 Q Did you form any impression yourseif as 19 Q  Mr. Rowland, let me show you two
20 to how or why blood may have been near the panic 20  photographs that were part of what we identified
21 button? 21 as Exhibit SA in Dr. Jordan's deposition.
22 A Ifound it - I found it -- it was 22 Have you seen those photographs before?
23 troubling. My -- I asked 2 lot of questions at 23 A Yes, I have, ‘
24 that time, you know. 24 Q And what do those photographs depict?
25 We all discussed in -- amongst 25 A These were -- these are blow-ups of

T A T T T T E A IS U T T m

_
|
!
i

R T T

6 (Pages 18 to 21)

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.



Page 22

Page 24

Y )

;

.

1 some Polaroid pictures that were supposed to have 1 Q (ByMr. Nelon) Let me show you what

2 been taken by Bureau of Prisons staff, I believe 2 we've marked as Exhibit 3 to your deposition.

3 Lieutenant Freeman. 3 Are you familiar with that document?

4 Q As best you can recall, when did you 4 A Yes, Tam,

5  first see these pictures? 5 Q And what is that?

6 A Long time after the death. When we 6 A It's a copy of the supplemental report

7 actually pot -- got these, it would have -- best 7 thatl-- that I typed that day after - I

8  1--in fact, I believe the first time we saw 8  actually typed it the next day -- from phone

9  them was on the night of December the 14th of 9 conversation I had with Dr. Bill Gormley of the
10 '95, Ithink that's the first time we saw -- we 10 Armed Forces Institute of Pathology.
11 saw the pictures was out there the night we 11 Q And as you understood it, what is his
12 performed the Luminol, 12 role in the Armed Forces Institute of Pathology?
13 Q Let me really stretch your memory, but 13 A With Armed Forces Institute of
14 do you recall whether, when you first saw these 14 Pathology, one, he is a forensic pathologist, and
15  pictures, the picture you saw showed -- and I'm 15 they do the majority of the military autopsies.

16 cropping the lower, you know, inchorsoofthe . | 16 _  _ Theyalsodo evaluations.or re-examine.. ... ...}
17 picture. 17  autopsies performed on, say, American citizens in
18 Do you recall whether the picture you 18  other places around the world, things of that
19 saw was in this form rather than one that showed 19 nature,

20 the blood on the floor of the cell? 20 So they're kind of a -- a review place,
21 A Idon't--Idon'trecall at this -- 21 and as well as their research. And, you know,
22 that's been so long ago. 22 wvery reputable place, :
23 Q Do yourecall ever having any 23 Q Does this memo, to the best of your
24 discussions with Dr. Jordan or FBI agents or any 24 knowledge, accurately reflect the substance of
25  other investigative authorities about this red 25 your telephone conversation with Dr. Gormley?
Page 23
1 stain on the floor here? 1 A Yes, it does,
2 A Yeah. Irecall the -- I recall that, 2 Q Did he initiate the call or did you?
3 youknow, we discussed it at some point in time 3 A No, he initiated the call.
4 that we have -- we have blood here that's -- 4 G Did he explain to you why he was
5  that's, vou know, lighter, less density, it's 5  calling?
6  smeared versus a lot of dripping blood, you know, 6 A Yes, he did. He originally was calling
7  heavier concentration of older dry blood. And, 7 totalk to Dr. Jordan. Dr. Jordan was doing an
8  vyou know, discussing, you know, why would we have &  autopsy at the time. '
9  this, these areas, the difference in the blood. 9 And I've never talked to Dr. Gormley
10 Q Mr. Rowland, let me have you jump ahead 10 before, but as often happens, when physicians
11 intime to May of 1997. Did you have a 11 callin, they go through me if the pathologists
12 conversation with Dr. Bill Gormley about the 12 they're trying to contact aren't available. And
13 Trentadue matter? 13 ifif's something that I can handle, then it
14 A As far as the date, I'd have to look 14 stops with me. Ifnot, it will go on to that
15 through here at my report, but I did have a 15 pathologist. So that's how he ended up being on
16  conversation with Dr. Gormley. He did call me at 16 the phone with me.
17  one point in time. 17 Q And did you pass the information that
18 Let's see. I'm sure I've got it here, 18  he provided to you on to Dr. Jordan?
19 Q Here. Let me help you -- 19 A Yes, Idid.

20 A Oh, good. 20 Q In your conversation with Dr. Gormley,
21 Q --alittle bit here. 21 did he express any opinion to you as to whether
22 A It would be faster if you've got it. 22 Trentadue had been assaulted?

23 {Defendants’ Exhibit Number 3 marked 23 A Well, he said that -- he said that at
24 for identification purposes and made a 24 the time that he certainly understood why we were
25 part of the record) very suspicious about it, that he certainly did

By e T e e T R

T e S S et

25

G e e B e o

e e R TR

T A e

B T T U MY A

7 (Pages 22 to 25)

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.



T D e

Page 26 _ Page 28 .
1 have a lot of trauma, and that he agreed with the 1 know, that he'd had two different meetings with '
2 fact that, you know, we had -- we had the death 2 the people from the civil rights division and
3 ruled at that time as undetermined on the manner 3 that they seemed interested in only baving him
4  of death, and that he agreed it was suspicious. 4 testify that it's possible that Kenneth Trentadue .
5 Q Your memo says, "Their conclusions was 5  conunitted suicide.
6 that the manner of death as unknown was correct 6 And I remember his comment very well,
7  and that they believe the deceased was 7 He said, you know, in this business, we deal with
8  assaulted." . 8  probabilities. Anything is always possible, but o ;%
9 A Yeah, I guess that -- yeah, 9  we deal with probabilities. ;
10 Q  So that reflects something -- 10 And that he seemed concerned that all :
11 A Yeah, that at some point in time he had 11 they wanted him to do is just simply state for |
12 been assaulted. Whether or not it was the cause 12 the grand jury that it was possible that he could ;
13 of death, it certainly looked like he had been - 13 have commiited suicide. ;
14 assaulted at some point in time. . 14 Q Asbest you can recall, was there .
15 Q Did the two of you discuss the Dateline 15 anything that you and Dr. Gormley discussed that
16 program that had aired the preceding month? .16 you didn't memorialize in this file memorandum?
17 A Yes, we did. 17 A No. Ithink I did a pretty good job of .
I8 Q In fact, you were interviewed on camera 18  memorializing it.
19  for that program, were you not? 19 Q Mr. Rowland, later in 1997, in August,
20 A Yes. ' - 20 did you have an occasion or occasions to
21 () What did Dr. Gormley say to you about 21  interview a former FTC inmate by the name of
22 that? Had he seen the program, as you 22 George Wade?
23 understood? 23 A Yes, Idid
24 A Yes. He said that after seeing the -~ 24 Q  Asbest you can recall, how and when
- 25 the Dateline show, that he was -- that he was 25 did you first have any communication with Mr.
Page 27 Page 29
1 evenmore convinced that it appeared that he 1 Wade?
2 might have -- you know, that he was murdered. 2 A 1justran across that. Justa moment.
3 But, you know, you know, he said, 3 August 20th, 1997, is when I wrote my memo,
4 again, it's, you know -- you can be up here but, 4  but--
5  you know, you have to defer to the people who 5 Q  Tell you what, before you get to that
6 actually were there and did it. But it certainly 6  one, let me show you another document. You
7 - inthe court of public opinion, it looks like 7 pulled that document from your case file; is that
8  amurder. 8  correct?
9 Q  You said you didn't particularly know 9 A Yes, 1did, uh-huh.
10 Gormley, but did he, in your conversation with 10 {Defendants' Exhibit Number 4 marked
11 - him, appear to be reasonable and rational? 11 for identification purposes and made a
i2 A Oh, absolutely. I only knew him prior 12 part of the record)
13 to this by reputation only. And he has a very 13 Q (By Mr. Nelon) Let me show you first
14 good reputation in the forensic -- forensic 14 of all what we've marked as Exhibit 4 for this
15 pathology field. 15 deposition.
16 Q  Was it your understanding from talking 16 Would you take a look at that, please.
17 to Dr. Gormley that Dr. Gormley either had been 17 A Okay. Didan't dig far enough.
18  asked or had testified before the federal grand i8 Q  We'll getto August 20 in justa
19 jury? 19 minute.
20 A He had been agked -- that he had been 20 A Okay. Fine. Ifit's easier, I'll just
21 asked to testify but, no, that he had not 21 let you hand me the documents like we would in
22 testified at that time. 22 court. I could spend all day here going through
23 Q Did he say anything to you as to what 23 these things.
24 he had been asked to testify about? 24 Q  Are you familiar with Exhibit 4?
25 A He - he told me that he was - you 25 A Yes, sir.

R e Y

O e e B R T

4
L
i
B

T

T T

8 (Pages 26 to 29)

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.



Page 30

Page 32

A R e

1 . Q  What is this exhibit? 1 {Defendants' Exhibit Number 5 ‘marked
2 A It's just a - a memo reflecting the 2 for identification purposes and made a
3 fact that I'd gotten a call from Jesse Trentadue 3 part of the record)
4 and that he wanted me to talk -- talk with a man 4 Q (By Mr. Nelon) Let me show youa
5 who used to be an inmate at the Federal Transfer 5  document we've marked as Exhibit 5 that's dated
6  Center, and that he wanted to set up a three-way 6  August20.
7 call for us to talk fo the man. 7 Do you recognize that document?
g Q And this memo was prepared by you; is 8 A Yes, I do.
9  that correct? S Q And what is Exhibit 57
10 A Yes, it was, 10 A Ttisamemo that memorializes the
11 Q And signed by you? i1 phone call and subsequent face-to-face meeting
12 A Yes, 12 with this former inmate, George Brett Wade, down
13 Q And does that accurately reflect the 13 atthe law offices of Scott Adams,
14  conversation that you had with Jesse Trentadue 14 Q Did you personally go to Mr. Adams'
15  and George Wade on the moming of August 8, 19977 15 office to meet Mr. Wade?
6 A Yes. 160 A Yes, Idid, R
17 Q In general, what did Mr. Wade say in 17 Q Did anyone accompany you?
18  the course of your conversation with him? i8 A I was met there -- I met that morning
19 A Basically he -- he said he had just -- 19 with - with Mr. Wade and Larry Andrews from the
20  he'd just learped about the death and the death 20 Oklahoma County District Attorney's office met me
21  investigation and that he - he said he was -- he 21 over there and | introduced them so that Mr.
22  was working in the laundry room that morning and 22 Andrews could interview Mr, Wade.
23 that he said that -- that a guard came in and 23 Q  AndifI'm adding correctly, you met
24 told another inmate to clean up some batons and 24 with Mr. Wade for -- let's see here -- what, an
25 flashlights and gloves and things that had blood 25  hour and 15 minutes and then another hourand a
. Page 31 Page 33
1 all over them, and that the guard told him they 1 half that afternoon?
2 needed to keep their mouth shut, And that, you 2 A Yes.
3 know, he -- he had found out about this. 3 Q So- :
4 He was the one that sought out Mr. 4 A 1 wasn't present in the room the whole
5  Trentadue and then subsequently wanted to let us 5 time, but a good portion of that time. But part
6  know in his opinion what happened that day. 6 - youknow, most of it was primarily for Mr.
7 Q Did you form any impression about Mr, 7 Andrews to - to question him.
8  Wade from your conversation with him on the 2 Q And so for some two, two and a half
9  phone? 9 hours or something like that, that either you or
10 A No, other than he appeared to be 10 Mr. Andrews or both questioned Mr. Wade; is that
11 sincere, that he didn't seem to be seeking out il correct?
12 anything from -~ from us. 12 A Yes.
13 But I, you know, told him that he 13 Q Did Mr, Wade reiterate what he had told
14 needed to talk to the proper authorities, which 14 you on the phone earlier that month?
15 would be the district attorney's office at that 15 A Yes, he did.
16 pointin time. 16 Q Now that you have had this opportunity
17 Q Did you have a subsequent communication 17 tosee Mr. Wade face {0 face and talk with him,
18 with Mr. Wade? 18 did you form any impression about his
19 A Yes, Idid 19 credibility?
20 Q  And as best you can recall, when did 20 A At that time, you know, he seemed to be
21 that occur? 21 -~ seemed to be truthfil, didn"t embellish on
22 A August 20th, 1997, Oh, sorry. August 22 things. And just -- he seemed sincere and -- and
23 13th. This was the 20th before I got it written 23 atthe time truthful to what he was saying, you
24 up. 24 know, to what -- o what he saw that day.
25 25 Q The middle paragraph of this memo makes

R B e B e o e e

T

P e P ey

YT

P R

5
i

T R T T T

B e e e e Ay YT P I oE e

D e P b 2 S

TR

b

9 (Pages 30 to 33)

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.



Page 34

Page 36

B P T e e T T S T e

A e T T T O T S o e e ey e e gty

g I T e N S M e e

B
Es
8]
!
5
5
g

T

P T A A

T

B R T T P

B s S R T

1 reference to handcuffs the guards used and then a 1 for a - for probably a very small period of the

2 reference to plastic ties that the SORT officers 2 time. Most of the time it was just either myseif

3 used. 3,  and Mr. Andrews or just Mr. Andrews and Mr. Wade.

4 Can you summarize for us what Mr, Wade 4 Q) And then after that meeting, you

5 was saying about handcuffs or plastic ties? 5  prepared this memorandum a few days later; is

6 A We were trying to - trying to 6  that correct?

7 determine what -- what kind of restraint devices 7 A Yes, Idid.

8  or something that might could make the -- the 8 Q  And as best you know, this memorandum

9 cuts that we saw on the neck of Mr. Trentadue. 9  accurately reflects what went on in that second
10 And that's why the -- the talk about the plastic 10  meeting or the second communication with Mr.
11 ties, the plastic -- what we call plastic’ 11 Wade?
12 handcuffs, for lack of a better term. 12 A Yes.

13 And so we had gathered some -- some. 13 Q Mr. Rowland, at out request, did you N
14 samples from the Oklahoma City police emergency 14 prepare answers to certain Interrogatories that }
15 response team and some that they had seen out 15 were served on you in connection with litigation

16 _there before because they had done trainingout. | 16 over the GQ article in December of'972
17 there. 17 A Yes,

18 And Mr, Wade pointed out what he 18 (Defendants’ Exhibit Number 6 marked
19 believed to be some of the cuffs that were -- you 19 for identification purposes and made 2
20 know, that were used out there which I relate as 20 part of the record)
21  atype of plastic tie out there that they use out 21 Q (By Mr. Nelon) Let me hand you what
22 there. 22 we've marked as Exhibit 6. Are you familiar with
23 Q 'When you say "use out there," are you 23 this document? :
24 . talking about at the Federal Transfer Center? 24 A Yes, lam.
25 A At the transfer center, yes. 25 Q And are these your Interrogatory
Page 35 Page 37
1 Q Mr. Rowland, let me show you what we 1 answers?
2 marked as Exhibit 5B in Dr. Jordan's deposition 2 A Yes, they are,
3 which is a photograph and an enlargement of that 3 Q And that's your signature on page 47
4  photograph. 1 , 4 A Yes.
5 Have you seen these photos before? 5 (Q  Also on the Jast page?
6 A Yes, I have. 6 A Yes.
7 Q Letme invite your attention -- and | 7 Q Mr. Rowland, if T were to take the time
8  think Dr. Jordan described it as sort of a 8  in this deposition to go through and read you
9 horizontal mark, and then there's some vertical 9  each of these questions that are in an
10 marks. 10 Interrogatory form here, would your answer be the
11 Did you ever form any impression or 11 same as what you swore under oath in this written
12 conclusion yourself whether those vertical marks 12 document?
13 might be the kind of mark that you would see ifa 13 A Yes.
14 plastic tie were used? 14 Q In August of 1998, did you have the
15 A Yes, 1 did form an opinion that if's -- 15 pleasure of being interviewed by a couple of
16 it was possible that -- I mean, that -- that you 16 lawyers from the Department of Justice conducting
I7  couldn't rule that out as far as the pattern was 17  an investigation into the Trentadue matter?
I8  asimilar pattern to what was used. 18 A You may have to be more specific than
19 Q And these are photographs of the body 19  that. Italked to a lot of lawyers over the
20  of Kenneth Trentadue? 20 vears with this, Let's see. August of 19987
21 A, Yes, they are. 21 Q And in particular August 10 and I
22 Q Then after your conversation with M. 22 believe 117
23 Wade, Mr. Andrews -- was Scott Adams present 23 A Which lawyers?
24 during the whole time or -- 24 Q [Ibelieve -~ I don't know if I'm
25 A No. He was -- he was -- he was present 25  pronouncing it correctly -- Beaushamp or

10 (Pages 34 to 37)

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.



Page 38

Page 40

1 Beauchamp? 1 Q (By Mr. Nelon) Mr. Rowland, as best
2 A - Are you talking about from the Office 2 you canrecall, when was the first time that you
3 of Inspector General? 3 were aware that Special Agent Tom Linn was
4 Q Yes. 4  playing some role in the investigation of the
5 A Okay. Larry Beachum? 5  Trentadue death?
6 Q Beachum, is that how it's pronounced? 6 A I believe it was in December of 19 --
7 A And Carlos Stefano (sic)? 7 December of 1995 when -- around the 14th of
8 Q Yes, &  December.
9 A I don't know if they're lawyers or not. 9 Q In fact, would it be a fair statement
10 Iknow Carlos is not, but, yes, the investigators 10 that the first time that Mr. Linn made an
11 for the Office of Inspector General, yes, I did. 11  appearance in the Trentadue scene, at least, was
12 Many, many occasions. 12 . when you went out to the FT'C to Luminol the cell?
13 Q And did they take your sworn testimony? 13 A Yes.
14 A Oh, yeah, over those -- those two days, 14 Q Had all of your prior contact with the
15 yes. 15 FBI up to that point been with Spec1a1 Agent
16 ~(Defendants' Exhibit Number 7-marked - -~ -~ ---|-16- - Jenkins or-one of his supervisors? ... S —
17 for identification purposes and made a 17 A Yes.
i8 part of the record) 18 Q Mr. Rowland, do you have any personal
19 Q (By Mr. Nelon) Let me show you what 19 knowledge and recollection of any circumstance
20  we've marked as Exhibit 7 which is not a complete 20 where Special Agent Linn brought some notes of an
21  franscript but are excerpts that we've used for 21  interview with an inmate named Cornell Thornton
22 other purposes in the litigation. 22  to the medical examiner's office?
23 Do you récognize this docuiment? 23 A 1seem to recall that he-did, yes.
24 A Yes. 24 Q Did he bring those to you or did you =
25 Q And before you visited with these 25  look at those notes or have any conversation with {r:
© Page39 Page 41 ff
1 investigators from the OIG's office, were you 1 Agent Linn about it? j
2 placed under oath and sworn to tell the truth? 2 A Yes. : %
3 A Yes,Iwas. 3 Q And best you can recall, what happened -
4 Q And to the best of your knowledge, the 4 and what was the reason that Agent Linn was :
5  answers that you gave to the questions posed by 5  bringing those notes to you? :
6 those investigators were truthful answers? 6 A Ibelieve it was -- I may be way off }
7 A Yes. _ 7 here. Ibelieve that Mr. Thornton had been E
8 Q IfI were to ask you the same guestions 8  interviewed and stated something to the effect B
9  that Mr. Beachum and Mr. Capano asked you about 9 that he had seen Mr. Trentadue jumping -- or ;
10 the Trentadue matter, would your answers be the 10  making noise, you know, like he was falling or, 'E
11 same? : 11 youknow, jumping off of the sink onto the floor
12 MR. COOK: Object to the form of the 12 during the night. i
13 question. 13 Q Why would that information be of
14 THE WITNESS: As best as my memory 14  interest to the medical examiner? E
15 would allow me at this point, yes. 15 A Well, trying to explain the types of :
16 Q (ByMr. Nelon) Recognizing, certainly, 16  injuries, how he might have gotien injuries to '
17  that-- 17  his head from falling off the sink. ;
18 A Many years have passed. 18 Q As best you can recall, did Special L
19 () -- you might not choose the precise 19 Agent Linn make any representation to you about ;2
20  words, but the substance of the answers would be 20  the significance of this information? ;
21 the same as what you told - 21 A Well, I know that, yeah, that he -- ;]
22 A Yes, they would. 22 that he thought it would be important for us to :
23 Q - the investigators? 23 know that they -- that they had an inmate who was
24 MR. COOK: Object to the form of the 24  making -- you know, that allegedly was in a cell :
25  question. 25  that would have had -- you know, had a line of

T e e S S R T

o o S T T R e e

i
il
b
i

T PP S AT R T e mw*.*w:}.‘

11 (Pages 38 to 41)

gy S S e e e e

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.



T B

T T T o N 2 P S TR T

T e T RS

Page 42 Pagedd [
1 sight that he could actually see what was going 1 Dr. Jordan's experience, you know, we'd never had E
2 on 2 adeath quite like this one. -
3 1 mean, i was -- it was relevant to 3, And, you know, it would be very hard to :
4 the fact that from the beginning I'd been asking 4 conceive of anybody having that mauy deaths like )
5 people, you know, to interview all of these 5 this, being as unusual and that, you know -- this
6  inmates that were in the -~ in the surrounding 6  Ranger was not involved in this death L
7  cells at the time to see what their stories were, 7  investigation, had not been involved in it from ;r
8  youknow. 8 the beginning. i
9 From the day of the death I was telling 9 It's easy for lots of people to have %
10 the FBI they needed to do that, It was many 10 opinions when they weren't there, you know. And i
11 months later, ] understand, before it was done, 11 it was not going to be of anything -- I don't
12 but-- 12 need a Texas Ranger to try to explain to me or :
13 (@ Did Agent Linn ever bring you notes 13 try to help me understand why it's possible. We ?
14  from any other inmate who purportedly knew what 14 understand things are possible. i
15 had gone on the night that Trentadue died? 15 What we were trying to get at that §
~36 Ao Notthat Frecallo oo _.16.....point is the facts as fo whatactuallyhad ..
17 Q Soif the FBI interviewed other inmates 17  transpired, you know, meaning interview results, .;
18 and they gave other stories, he didn't bring 18  you know, are there allegations trying to find B
19 those to the medical examiner's office so far as 19 scientific explanation as to what might have *E
20 you know? 20  happened, not somebody recounting cases they've d
21 A Not that I recall. 21 worked. It's not got a lot of relevance. ?
22 Q Do you have any personal knowledge 22 Q Was it your impression from what Agent
23 about the involvement of 2 Texas Ranger in the 23 Lion said to you that the purpose of the Texas y:
24  Trentadue investigation? 24  Ranger was to ry to persuade you it was a E
25 A Yes. 25 suicide? ‘
!
Page 43 Page 45 '
1 Q And what's your recollection as to who 1 A Yes. 2
2 this Ranger is and what he was supposed to do? 2 MR. COOK: Object to the form of the .
3 A He was someone that Agent Linn had 3 question. .
4 spoken to and had shown pictures of Trentadue to 4 Q (By Mr. Nelon) Mr. Rowland, do you %
5  him, and that he allegedly told Agent Linn that 5  have any personal knowledge and recollection i
6  he'd seen, you know, as I recall, between 25 and 6  about an effort by Special Agent Linn fo bring E
7 35 deaths just like this in the Texas state 7 grand jury testimony to Dr. Jordan? :
§  prison system. 8 A Yes. :
9 Q) Is that what Agent Linn told you -- 9 . Q Did you have any personal role or
10 A Yes. 10 involvement in that situation?
11 Q  -- that the Ranger would say? 11 A Yes. .
12 A Yes, told Dr. Jordan and [, as 1 12 Q Would you explain what happened. E
13 recall. 13 A Well, I received a call from Special i
14 Q Did Agent Linn try to arrange a meeting 14 Agent Linn that he had gotten permission -- or L
15  with the Texas Ranger? 15  they had gotten clearance for Dr. Jordan to be i
16 A He wanted to set up a meeting with us 16 exempted or, what, 6 -- Federal Rule 6E or :
17  to have us hear what this Ranger had to say. 17  something along that line. :
i8 Q Did you have any meeting with this 18 Anyway, that they would waive it and t:
19 Texas Ranger? 19 allow Dr. Jordan to be able to look at the grand :
20 A No. 20 - jury transcripts of all the people that had E
21 Q Why not? 21  testified so that he could see what these L
22 A, Because at that point in time, you 22 statements had been and see if that would help t
23 know, our impression was that, you know, if he's 23 him make his decision as to -- as to what the :
24 seen 25 or 35 of these, you missed some homicides 24  manner of death would be.
25  along the way, because between my experience and 25 And at that point in time, I mentioned

e e et ey e

12 (Pages 42 to 45)

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.



Page 46 Page 48 g

1  itto Dr: Jordan, He said he obviously didn't 1 had in the fall of 1997. %
2 have time to go through all of the -- through, 2 This is a few months after you were on I
3 you know, what he figured would probably be 3 Dateline before the Macy and the
4 hundreds, if not thousands of pages of grand jury 4 ° OIG investigations were underway. And let's just f
5  transcripts when we were as busy as we were at 5 talk more specifically about November of '97 when b
6  that time, and that he advised me to contact our 6  the GQ article that we're litigating over was i
7  attorney, Patrick Crawley at the attorney 7  published. li
8  general's office at that time, and let him know 8 MR. COQK: Obiject to the form of the ‘L
‘9 ghout it, see what he had to say, which I did. 9  guestion, i
10 I contacted Mr. Crawley, and it was his 10 Q (By Mr. Nelon) As best you can, put f

11" opinion that we would not be receiving those and 11 yourself back in the mind set you had at that :
12 that, in fact, he was suspicious himself. 12 time knowing what you did - :
13 He told me that he -- he was concerned - 13 A Ub-huh _ _

14 about that this would actually, if anything, be 14 Q - atthat time. Did you believe at
15  more of a silencing tool on Dr. Jordan because 15 . that time that Trentadue had been beaten or had

16 that if he read those transcripts; he wouldn't be- 16 -been in-a fight or an.altercation.of some kind?....__. .
17  able to publicly state that I believe it is this 17 MR. COOK: Object to the form of the

" 18 because I've reviewed these transcripts and I 18  question.

19  find that these things, these things, you know, 19 THE WITNESS: Yes.

20  from his testimony, because he would not be 20 Q (By Mr. Nelon) Did you believe, in the
21  allowed, under the federal rules, to divalge what 21 fall of 1997, that it was possible that he had

22 he read, what he saw. 22 been murdered?

23 And §o it was his opinion that we would . 23 A Yes. -
24 not be receiving those documents and that he was 24 Q At that time, did you believe that the ';.
25  going to contact the -- the US Attorney's office 25  federal government had lied to the medical i

Page 47 Page 49 |

1 from the civil rights division and make sure that 1 examiner's office and made misrepresentations to E
2 they understood we didn't want these transcripts. 2 your office about the Trentadue investigation? "
3 Q To your knowledge, did Agent Linn 3 MR. COOK: Object to the form of the |
4  identify which witnesses it was whose testimony 4  guestion, 3
5  he wanted Dr. Jordan to review? 5 THE WITNESS: Yes, I did. ?
6 A 1--Trecall that some of them, 1 6 Q ' (By Mr. Nelon) Did you believe, in the
7  believe, were from -- from guards, from inmates, 7 fall of 1997, that the government had engaged in -
8  things like that. 8  acover-up? ‘
9 I don't recall specificaily who all 9 MR, COOK: Object to the form of the i
10 that -- that he -- that he said would be in it. 10 question. 'r‘
11 I don't recall right now. It THE WITNESS: There were - I believe i
12 Q Was it your impression or understanding 12 that there were certain things that certainly had 1
13 that it would be excerpts of testimony that 13 been covered up. .
14  someone had selected for Dr. Jordan to review? 14 MR. NELON: One moment. &
15 A Yeah. Iknow it wasn't going to be 15 Q (By Mr. Nelon) In connection with her g
16  every single person that had testified in front 16  investigation and writing of what ultimately %
17  ofthe grand jury. Ido recall it was -- it was 17  turned out to be the article in GQ Magazine in i
18  not that. 18  the December '97 issue, Cover-up in Cell 7094, {
19 Q Did Agent Linn say anything to you with 19 did Mary Fischer talk with you about your }
20 respect to whether this grand jury testimony, 20 knowledge of the facts and circumstances of the ?
21 were it reviewed by Dr., Jordan, would persuade 21 Trentadue investigation? ,
22 him that it was a suicide? 22 A Yes, she did. '
23 A He felt like it would. 23 Q Did you read the article when it was E
24 Q Mr. Rowland, as best you can, if you 24 published? \
25  can put yourself back into the mind set that you 25 A Yes, I did. %
13 (Pages 46 t0 49)

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.



Page 50

Page 52

_
i
,

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.

1 . Q And was the article an accurate 1 itactually furthered and facilitated the :
2 representation of the information you conveyed to 2 completion of the investigation? f
3 Ms. Fischer? 3 A Absolutely. |
4 A Yes, it was. 4 MR. COOK: Object to the form of the :
5 Q Why did you agree to talk to Ms. 5  question. ‘ %
6  Fischer and give her information about an ongoing 6 Q (By Mr. Nelon) Did you believe you had :
7 investigation? 7  accomplished your purpose by going to the media? ;
8 A Because at the time we felt we weren't 8 MR. COOK: Same objection. £
9 getting the type of cooperation, the type of 9 THE WITNESS: Yes. |
10  information sharing from the federal government, 10 MR. NELON: No further guestions. b
11 specifically the -- the FBL 11 CROSS-EXAMINATION
12 When we are involved in an 12 BY MR. COOK:
13 investigation, especially the FBI became involved - 13 Q Mr. Rowland, is it true that you agree
14  in this investigation at our request, the federal 14  with the Oklahoma City Police Department that
15  grand jury had convened at our request, yet 15  Kenneth Trentadue was alone in his cell for the
16~ essentially all'of = the only information-we-had-——--{-16--—17-hours- preceding his- death?-
17  gotten was it's a suicide, trust us, you know, 17 A Based on the information they were
18 but that's what we believe it is. 18  given, yes, I believe their findings. :
19 And the information -- you know, 19 Q And, in fact, there is no evidence to
20 evidence was not being presented to us or 20  suggest or substantiate that Kenneth Trentadue's ;r
21  information shared in the way that it's 21 death should be classified as anything other than 1
22 customarily shared on any other mvestigatmns ‘ 22 asuicide; isn't that correct? i
23 that we're involved with. 23 A Atthis time, yes. i_f
24 And we, in fact, had been led to and 24 Q Andisn't it also true that you did not :
25  Yed about. And that we felf we -- because, you 25  receive any evidence that any correctiopal ‘§
Page 51 Page 53 f-
1 know, things had seemed to be stalled and that we 1 officer attacked Trentadue at the Federal
2 weren't getting the information, it was time to 2 Transfer Center at any time while he was there? :
3 - to utilize the media, 3 A 1 don't know that at any point in time B
4 We were constantly having media inquiry 4 he was there? [ don't know the answer to that,
5 and, you know, at some point you have to have 5 Q Letme read you some testimony that you B
6  some accountability because -- you know, as to 6  gave in the Trentadue matter in November of 2000. .
7  what is going on or as to why is it taking so 7 A Okay. L
8 long or, you know, when -- when will this thing g Q "Andisn' it also true that you did ?
9  beresolved. 9  not receive any evidence that any correctional :g
10 We felt it was time that, in doing this 10 officers attacked Trentadue at the Federal :
11 interview, would help put the public pressure on 11 Transfer Center at any point in time while he was
12 the powers that be to either, one, have -- have 12 there; isn't that correct? : i
13 this information be brought to us to get us the i3 "ANSWER: Any evidence, cotrect.”
14  cooperation and assistance that we needed; or, 14 A Yeah, evidence. Okay. I didn't hear
15  two, put the pressure on other people to be 15  that the first time, but as I clarified in my
16  involved. 16  answer there, I said evidence, yes. There wasn't
17 We were getting -- we were getting some 17  any evidence presented to me.
18  inquiry from Congressional people and talk that i8 Q Okay. Soyou-- .
19  they were going to do something, but at that 19 A Doesn't mean - that just means there 0
20 point, nothing official had appeared to have 20 was no evidence. E
21  started, and so we wanted to -- to basically let 21 Q So you still agree with the testlmony 4
22 the public know, hey, we're doing all that we 22 that you gave back in November of 2000 that I §
23 can, but we're frustrated. 23  justread o you? i
24 Q Do you believe that by going public, 24 A Yes. p
25 for example, in articles Jike the one in GQ, that 25 Q You talked a little bit earlier about §
14 (Pages 50 to 53)



Page 54

Pape 56

R T e e e S e R

T T A e R R ST AT P

1  going to the cell and conducting Luminol tests. 1 taken, the complete cell, every part of the cell,
2 A Uh-huh, . 2 had that — had that have been done properly by
3 Q Are you a blood spatter expert? 3 trained personnel that day, we would have known
4 A As far as a court expert, no. I've 4  then, we would know now. It would be easy to
5  been trained in it. 5 reconstruct.
6 Q When you encounter blood spatter 6 So as far as incontrovertible in this
7 evidence at a death scene, do you normally defer 7 case, I don't believe it can be -- every question
8  to some other blood spatter expert to interpret 8  can be answered because it was not properly done.
9  that evidence? 9 Q) (By Mr. Nelon) Would it be a fair
10 A Depends on -- depends on what -- what 10 statement that any investigation by the best
11 the issue is at hand. There are certain things 11 expertin the world conducted in 1998 would, by
12 that -- that I encounter during my daily -- you 12 definition, be compromised because the cell had
13 know, my regular work that I don't need an expert 13 been cleaned back in 19957
14 for interpretation of it. 14 MR. COOK: Object to the form of the
15 There are some basic things that I'm 15  question.
“16 quite capable of making those-determinations; {16 - e THE WITNESS: It would be -- it would
17  But in other complicated issues of reconstruction 17 be compromised.
18  and as far as court testimony on it, yes, I defer 18 Q (By Mr. Nelon) When you talk about no
19 that to an expert. 19  evidence of a manner of death other than suicide,
20 Q Would you agree that the blood spatter 20  no evidence that there was somebody else in the
21  evidence that was available from the Trentadue 21 cell, are you just relying on whatever
22 death scene was such that it needed a blood 22 information investigators chose to bring to you
23 spatter expert other than yourself to look at and 23 and the medical examiner to support the
24 interpret? 24  conclusion with respect to manner of death?
25 A Yes. 25 A It's with regard to the available
Pége 55 Page 57
1 ) Okay. And was that done in this case? 1 information and evidence that was available to
2 A As best that they could. 1 mean, not 2 them and what was made available to us, yes.
3 all the evidence was able to be analyzed by an 3 It's based on -- based on what is available at
4 expert. 4 the time.
5 = Q Okay. 5 And everyone has opinions and you have
6 A It wasn't properly documented. 6  areas that you -- that you have questions about,
7 MR. COOK: I object to the last part as 7 but when you're -- you know, you sometimes reach
&  non-responsive, and that's all the questions I 8 - reach your -- just in a lot of deaths, you
9  have. 9  know, as far as the manner of death, you may not
10 REDIRECT EXAMINATION 10 always have all of the answers or fully
i1 BY MR.NELON: 11 understand exactly what went on, just as we can't
12 Q Mr. Rowland, from your experience, 12 get inside somebody's mind when they're dead to
13 could investigators, homicide detectives or blood 13 know what was -- what was their intent, what was
14  spatter experts or whatever arxive at 14  going through their mind.
15  incontrovertible conclusions about what happened 15 But we make our opinions based on the
16  in Trentadue's cell during the night of August 21 16  available evidence, what does the scene, what
17  based on an investigation years later? 17 does the body, what does the history tell us.
18 MR. COOK: Object to the form of the 18 And so you sometimes, -- just because
19 question, 19 you say it's based on the available evidence
20 THE WITNESS: To have a complete 20 - doesn't mean you have all the answers, doesn't
21  understanding and be able to, you said 21  mean you know the answer to every question, but
22 incontrovertible, it would have been -- it would 22 you are making an opinion based on the available
23 be possible in this case had everything been -- 23 evidence, the totality of the evidence in that
24 ie., the cell, the scene of the-death had been 24 case.
25  properly documented, photographed, measurements 25 Q And so the ultimate conclusion or

L B B T o e P T e

3 T T B e b BT e A AP S

e R T S e e i

15 (Pages 54 to 57)

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.



R YT

T S R

T T T TR

e e T S R A TR T P

Page 58 Page 60
1 opinion of suicide was based on the available 1 CERTIFICATE
. 2 evidence, but are there still questions about 2
3 Trentadue's death? 3 STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
4 A Istill have lots of things I don't ) S$:
5  know the answers to. Don't know that I ever will 2 COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )
6 orwill fully understand. 6 I, ELIZABETH CAUDILL, CSR in and for
; e ak?MR' EPSTEIN: Can we take a short 7 the State of Oklahoma, certify that KEVIN ROWLAND
8  was by me sworn to testify the truth; that the
9 THE WITNESS: Sure. 9 above and foregoing deposition was taken by me in
10 (Break from 2:51 to 2:54) 10 stenotype and thereafter transcribed and is a
11 Q (By Mr. Nelon) Just a couple more 11 true and correct transcript of the testimony of
12 questions, Mr. Rowland. Did Agent Linn at any 12 ° the wilness; that the deposition was taken on
13 - time disclose to you that blood which did not 13  DECEMBER 11, 2002 at 1:38 p.m. in Oklahoma City,
14  match Trentadue's blood type was found in the 14 Oklahoma; that I am not an attorney for or a
15 cell? 15 relative of either party, or otherwise interested
,,,,, 16 A-No: 16....in this action e
17 Q Did Agent Linn at any time disclose to 17 ~ Witness my hand and seal of office on
18  you that this ligature that the BOP people said 18 this 23rd day of December, 2002.
19  they had cut to, you know, get Trentadue down, ;g
20  did he ever d1sc%ose to you that Fhe FBI lab ELIZABETH CAUDILL, CSR, RMR, CRR
21  found no matching cuts on the ligature? 21 CSR No. 161
22 A No. 22
23 MR. NELON: That's all the questions 93
24  have. | 24
25 MR. COOK: 1 have none. 25
. ' Page 59
i MR, NELON: Mr. Rowland, as you may
-2 well know, you have the right to read a
3 transcript of your deposition and make changes
4  and corrections and indicate your review by
5  signature, or you can waive that right.
6 THE WITNESS: I'll waive it.
7 (Deposition adjourned at 2:55 p.m.})
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

16 (Pages 58 to 60)

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.



" Page

I

A
able 10:14 18:12 45:19
46:17 55:3,21
absolutely 27:12 52:3
access 9:23 10:17,19,21
10124 14:25
accompany 32:17
accomplished 52.7
accountability 51:6
accurate 19:9 50:1
accurately 24:24 30:13
36:9
accused 11:6
acting 8:23 9:20 10:11
11:18
action 60:16
Tacual 1771271915215
21:6
Adams 32:13,14 35:23
adding 32:23
adjourned 59:7
Advance 1:6,13 2:6
advice 7:12
advised 12:5,11 46i6
afternoon 33:1
agencies 6:3
Agent 12:11 13:7 14:14

. 15:5 16:1 40:3,15,20

41:1,4,19 42:13 43:3
43:5,9,14 44:22 45:6
45:14 47:3,19 58:12
58:17
agents 18:922:24
ago 15:4 22:22
agree 5(h5 52;13 53:21
54:20
agreed 4:2,10 26:1,4
ahead 9:13 15:16 23:10
aired 26:16
allegations 44:18
allegedly 41:24 43:5
allow 39:15 45:19
allowed 10:1 46:21
allows 16:20
altercation 48:16
American 24:17
analyzed 55:3
Andrews 32:19,22 337
33:1035:2336:3,3 |
answer 14:5 37:10 534
53:13,16 57;21
answered 56:8
answers 36:14 37:1
39:5,6,10,20 5710

57:20 58:5
.anybody 14:25 44:4

anything's 11:5
Anyway 45:18

S A R e e R P

apologies 21:14
appear 17:16 18:25
27:11
appearance4(:11
appeared 19:4 27:1
31:1051:20
apply 19:10
applying 18:24
approxXimately 7:1
20:8
area 15:1518:12 1912
20:11
areas 18:4 23:9 57:6
Armed 24:10,12,13
arrange 43:14
arrival 8:4

carpive 8:1.85:04

article 36:16 48:6
49:17,23 50:1 -

articles 51:25

asked 8:20 9:11 10:16
10:19 17:18 19:23
27:18,20,21,24 359

asking 7:9 42:4

assaulted 12:2,14 25:22
26:8,12,14

assess 9:1,15

assessment 8:8

assigned 6:6

assistance 51:14

assisted 18:2

assured 10:20 12:19
14:1

attacked 53:1,10

attention 6:22 15:16
35.7

attorney 2:3 46:7,7
60:14

attorneys 2:6 4:3,11

attorney's 31:15 32:20
46:25

aftributed 18:15

August 6:19,22 7:13
9:25 12:22 28:19
29:3,18 30:15 31:22
31:22 32:6 37:14,20
37:21 55:16

authorities 22:25 31:14

authority 14:23

autopsies 24:15,17

autopsy 25:8

available 25:12 54:21
56:25 57:1,2,3,16,19
5722 58:1

aware 7:11 40:3

awhile 16:6

AXLAND 1:13

B e e A T

B

back 8:3 11:17 47:25
48:11 53:22 56:13

Bank 2:7

based 9:4 52:17 55:17
57:3,3,15,19,22 58:1

basic 5415

basically 5:25 6:5 8:9
30:19 51:21

batons 30:24

Beachum 38:5,6 39:9

| beaten 48:15

Beauchamp 38:1
Beaushamp 37:25 -
beginning 42:4 44:8
behalf 1:17 4:5

“believe 15:12 18:14"

22:2,8 26:7 37:22,24
40:6 41:6,7 46:17
477 48:14,20,24
49:6,11 50:18 51:24
52:6,18 56:7
believed 34:19

‘best 13:12 14:7,13

15:11 22:4,7 24:23
28:14,24 31:20 36:8
39:4,14 40:1 41:3,18
47.24 48:10 55:2
56:10

better 34:12

Bill 23:12 24:9

bit 23:21 53:25

blood 10:6 16:17,18,19
16:21,21 17:2,5,7,7
17:13 18:5,8,11,25
19:5,15,20 20:2,5
22:20 23:4,6,7,9
30:25 54:3,6,8,20,22
55:13 58:13,14

blow-ups 21:25

body 8:14 %:13 10:5,7
11:22,24 35:19 57:17

BOP 14:9 15:1 16:11
17:20 20:22 58:18

break 21:2 58:8,10

1 Brett 32:12

briefed 8:9

briefly 5:18 825 10:3
15:13 16:5 18:10

brightly 18:10

bring 40:24 42:13,18
45:6 56:22

bringing 41:5

Brockway 10:18 11:12

brought 40:20 51:13

BRYAN 1:9

bunk 17:5,6,10 20:9

Bureau 13:19 14:4

17:2322:2

business 28:7

busy 46:5

batton 19:2,5,6,7,12,15
19:16,17,21 20:3,11

C

C L1221 60:1,1

call 3:15,16 7:2 9:6-
11:4 12:4,5,9 23:16
25:2,3,11 30:3,7
32:11 34:11 45:13

called 12:10 16:16

calling &:1 10:18 12:6
25:5,6

camera 26:18

Capano 39:9

Carlos 38:7,10

Carter 8:23,25 9:20
10:11,1511:19 12:1
12:6

case 29:7 55:1,23 56:7

L5704 -

cases 44:20

Caudill 1:25 4:7 60:6
60:20

cause 10:13 26:12

~cell 8:17,18 9:11,23

10:2,21 13:2,10,18
14:9,25 15:2,7,9,19
16:9,10,14,24 17:1,3
17:11,13 18:16 20:14
20:2022:20 40:12
41:24 49:18 52:15
54:1 55:16,24 56:1,1
56:12,21 58:15

cells 12:16 42:7

center 2.7 6:24 77,15
7:259:24 11:11,18
13:2 20017 30:6
34:24,25 53:2,11

central 5:16 6:1

certain 36:14 49:12
54:11

certainly 25:24.25
26:13 27:6 39:16
49:12

Certificate 3.7

Certified 4.7

certify 60:7

changes 59:3

charge 5:23

chief 5:15,20 6:15,18

choose 39:19

chose 56:22

Christmas 18:16

circumstance 40:19

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.

i e R

circumstances 12:12
4920
citizens 24:17

14:23 16:2.8 34:14
52:14 60:13
civil 28:2 47:1 '
CIV-98-1628-1. 1:11
CIV-99-650-F 1.5
clarified 53:15
classified 52:21
clean 30:24
cleaned 13:19 14:9
15:116:2217:14
18:9,13 56:13
cleaning 18:9

clearance 45:15
collections 17;12
coming 6:17
comment 20:21 21:17
C 286
commifted 28:5,13
communication 28:25 .
31:17 36:10
complete 38:20 55:20
56:1
completion 52:2
complicated 54:17
compromised 56:12,17
conceive 44:4
concentration 23.7
concerned 28:10 46:13
concerns 8:15
conclusion 35:12 56:24
57:25
conclusions 26:5 55:15
Conde 1:6,13 2:6
condition 10:5
conduet 12:18
conducted 14:4 56:11
conducting 37:16 54:1
configurations 20:10
confusion 8:11
Congressional 51:18
cornection 36:15 49:15
constantly 51:4
contact 25:12 40:14
46:6,25
contacted 8:7 12:1.
46:10
CONTENTS 3:1
continuing 6:2
control 5:25
convened 50:15
conversation 10:12
11:18 23:12,16 24:9
24:25 25:20 27:10

R e e TR S o T e e R e

City 1:17 2:4,7 4:6 6:25 §

clear 9:2.10:16.11:0._f

T

i
&l

. .

.
F
g



Page 2

30:14,18 31:8 35:22
40:25

conversations 14:16

conveyed 50:2

convinced 27:1

Cook 2:2 3:5 14:5,10
39:12,24 45:2 48:8
48:17 49:3,9 52:4,8
52:12 5%:7,18 56:14
58:25

cooperation 50:9 51:14

copy 24:6 _

Cornell 40:21

correct 6:19 7:20 11:12
11:1320:1826:6
29:8 30:9 33:11 36:6
52:22.53:12,13 60:11

26:6,13 30:20,20
40:542:9 44:2,6
45:24 52:16,21 547
54:22 55:24 56:19,24
57:9 58:3

deaths 7:12 43:7 44:4
57:8

deceased 26:7

- December 1:18 4:6

doing 25:7 51:10,22

DONNELLY 1.9

door 19:2

Dr15:2521:3,6,21
22:24 23:12,16 24:9
24:2525:7,7,9,18,20
26:21 27:17,17 28:15
35:2,8 43:12 44:1
45:7,15,19 46:1,15

Examination 3:4,6 5:9
55:10
examiner 41:14 56:23
examiner's 5:16 6:11
40:22 42:19 49:1
example 51:25
excerpts 38:21 47:13
exempted 45:16
exhibit 3:12,13,14,16
3:17,19,20 5:6 21:21
23:2324:2 29:10,14
29:24 3(:1 32:1,5,9
35:236:18,22 38:16
38:20 . ‘
EXHIBITS 3:10
experience 43:25 44:]
55132 s

correctional 52:25 53:9
corrections 59:4
correctly 32:23 37.25 .
County 14:24 32:20
60:4
couple 13:22 37:15
. 58:11 .
course 10:17 30:18
court 1:1 277 29:22
54:4,18 ‘
covered 49:13
cover-up 49;8,18
Crawley 467,10
cfedibility 33:19
cropping 22:16
Cross-Examination
3:552:11
CRR 1:25 60:20
CSR 1:25 60:6,20,21
cuffs 34:19
customarily 50:22
cut 58:19
cuts 10:9 34:9 58:21

D
daily 54:12
damn 21:8
dark 16:23
date 15:18 23:14
dated 32:5
Dateline 26:15,25 48:3
day 13:9 24:7,8 29:22

31:633:24 42:9 56:3

©60:18

days 36:5 38:14

DA's 14:24

dead 57:12

deal 28:7,9

death 5:21,23 6:1,8,24
77,14 12:3,12,14
13:14,23 22:6 26:2,4

6:12 15:17 16:24 47:5,14,21
22:9 36:16 40:6,7,8 dripping 23:6
49:18 60:13,18 dry 23:7

decision 45:23 daly 5:3

Defendants 1:8,15,17 duties 5:19 6:6
2:53:104:55:6 duty 12:17
23:2329:1032:1 d/bfa 1:6
36:1838:16.. ..

defer 27:5 54:7,18 E

definition 56:12
density 23:5
Department 14:24 16:2
16:837:16 52:14
depends 54:10,10
depict 21:24
deposes 5:4
deposition 1:16 3:12,13
4:4,16 21:21 24:2
29:1535237:8 59:3
" 59:760:9,12
describe 5:19
described 8:13 35:8
description 18:19
detectives 55:13
determinations 54:16

'] determine 34:7

devices 34:7

died 11:1042:15

difference 23:9

different 28:1

dig 29:17

Direct 3:4 5:9

directed 21:12

disclose 58:13,17,20

discuss 14:15 26:15

discussed 19:25 23:3
28:15

discussing 23:8

discussions 22:24

district 1:1,1 31:15
32:20 -

division 5:16 6:1 28:2
47:1

divulge 46:21

document 24:3 29:6,7
32:5,736:23 37:12
38:23

documented 55:6,25

documents 29:21 46:24

E2:1,160:1,1

earHer 33:14 53:25

easier 29:20

easy 44:9 56:4

education 6:2

effect 4:15 41:8

effort 45:6

eight 15:11

either 27:17 33:9 36:2
51:12 60:15 .

Elizabeth 1:25 4.7 60:6
60:20 '

embellish 33:21

emergency 34:14

employed 5:14 6:10

employees 5:24

encounter 54:6,12

ended 25:15

enforcement 6.3

engaged 45:7

enlargement 35:3

entails 6:7

enter 10:2

entity 9:7 11.7

Epstein 2:6 58:7

Eric 16:7

“escorted 16:10

especially 19:11 50:13

essentially 50:16

estimate 20012

evaluations 24:16

events 11:20

evidence 15:1 16:17
17:2,10 18:8 50:20-
52:19,25 53:9,13,14
53:16,17,20 54:7,9
54:21 553 56:19,20
57:1,16,19,23,23
58:2

exactly 57:11

expert 54:3,4,8,13;15

54:23 55:4 56:11
experts 55:14
explain 25:4 41:15

44:12 45:12
explanation 10:12

44:19
express 25:21
expression 18:21

| extremely 12:13

eyve 17:8

J.Fischer 1;7,14.2:7. ...

)

Fo60:1

face 21:15 33:17,17

face-to-face 32:11

facilitated 52:1

fact 7:24 13:23 17:18
18:21 22:8 26:2,18
30:340:9 42:4 46:12
50:24 52:19

facts 44:16 49:20

fair 18:19 40:9 569

fall 48:1,21 49:7

falling 41:10,17

familiar 24:3 29:24
36:22

far 7:24 20:8,10 23:14
29:17 35:17 42:19
54:4,18 56:6 57:9

faster 23:22

FBI19:1,6 11:4 12:4,56
12:9,22 13:8,23 14:8

14:20 15:6 16:6

22:24 40:15 42:10,17
56:11,13 58:.20

federal 6:24 7:7,11,14

7:259:23 11:10,17
13:1 20017 27:18
30:5 34:24 45:16
46:21 48:25 50:10,14

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.

53:1,10
feet 20:13
felt 47:23 50:8,25 51:10 |
field 27:15
fight 10:10 48:16
figure 7:25
figured 46:3
file 3:14,16,17 28:16

287
find 17:6 44:18 46:19
findings 52:18
Fine 29:20
first 5:3 6:23 7:17

12:25 13:4,6 22:58 |

22:10,14 28:25 29:13 |

40:2,10 53:15 :

A R T P e R

49:19 50:3,6

five 20:12

flashlights 30:25

floor 18:5 22:20 23:1
41:11

fluoresce 18:10

fluoresces 16:19

follows 5:5

force 4:15

Forces 24:10,12,13

foregoing 60.9

forensic 15:1,14 24:14
27:14,14

form4:13 14:10 19:19
22:19 31:7 33:18
35:11,1537:10 39:12
39:24 45:2 48:8,17
49:3,9 52:4 55:18
56:14

former 28:21 32:12

found 17:7 19:22,22
31:3 58:14,21

four 20:12

Fred 15:25

Freeman 22:3

front47:16

frustrated 51:23

ETC 15:5,18 28:21
40:12

fucking 21:9

fully 57:10 58:6

further 4:10 9:16 52:10

farthered 52;1

e T B T O T T e Y ey R el T ST

G
gain 9:23 14:25
gaining 15:8
gathered 34:13
general 5:18 7.4 30:17
38:3,11
general's 46:3

e e e B S e ST R

T e e e e ey “‘MW’!"""’“"“*“WW’;"E



Page 3

George 28:22 30:15
32:12

getting 50:9 51:2,17,17

Gillis 7:3 9:22 10:4
11:16

Gillis's 7:21

give 8:21 21:8 50:6

given 3:20 52:18

glared 21:13

gloves 30:25

go 7:259:13 13:9,23
14:17 15:12,18 16:15
25:11,14 32:14 37:8
46:2 '

going 8:10,17,18,19
9:11 11:5 14:2 15:5
20:22 42:1 44:11

heading 7.6

hear 43:17 53:14

heard 20:21 21:7

heavier 23:7

help 20:7 23:19 44:13
45:22 51:11

hereto 4:4,12

hey 51:22

highly 11:3

history 57:17

homicide 12:3,15,19
55:13

homicides 43:24

horizontal 35:9

hour 32:25,25

hours 339 52:16

‘house 7:2

inspect 15:19
Inspector 38:3,11
Institute 24:10,12,13
instructions 3:21
intent 57:13
interest4]:14
interested 28:3 60:15
interpret 54:8,24
interpretation 54:14
Interrogatories 3:19
36:14
Interrogatory 36:25
37:10
interview 13:24 28:21
32:22 40:21 42:5
44:17 51:11

| interviewed 26:18

43:12 45:7,15,19
46:1,1547:5,14,21

Jordan's 21:21 35:2
44:1

July 6:16

jump 23:10

jumping 41:9,11

Jury 27:19 28:12 457
45:20 46:4 47:17,20
50:15

Justice 37:16

K

keep 31:2

Kenneth 11:15 28:4
35:20 52:15,20

Kerr2:3 .

Jines 21:10...

46:25 47:15 51:7,19
51:24 527 54:1
57:14

good 19:9 23:20 2714
28:17 33:5

Gormley 3:15 23:12,16

| 24:9,2525:9,20
26:21 27:10,17,17
28:15

gotten 30:3 41:16
45:14,15 50:17

.government 48:25 49:7
50:10

GQ 36:16 48:6 49:17
51:25 .

grand 27:18 2812 45:7
45:19 46:4 47:17,20
50:15

group 15:23

guard 21:16 30:23 31:1

guards 20:22,22 21:4
34:1 477

guard’s 21:5

guess 11:9 26:9

H

hair 17:2
half 33:1,8
hall 21:4
hand 29:21 36:21 54:11
60:17
handcuffs 34:1,5,12
handle 7:11 25:13
handles 6:2
happened 11:19 31:6
41:3 44:20 45:12
55:15
happens 25:10
.hard 44:3
Haynes 16:7

head 10:8 41:17

B I ol s B PO e S

housed 13:3,18
housing 20:15

hundreds 46:4
Hunt 12:11

i

identification 5:7 23:24
29:11 32:2 36:19
3R:17

identified 11:11 21:20

identify 47:4

identity 21:16

immediately 11:25

important 41:22

impression 19:19 31:7
33:18 35:11 43:23
44:22 47:12

inch 22:16

incontrovertible 55:15
55:22 56:6

INDEX 3:10

indicate 59:4

inflicted 11:1

inform 7:5

information 25:17
41:13,20 50:2,6,10
50:16,19,21 51:2,13
52:17 56:22 57:1

informed 14:8

initiate 25:2

initiated 25:3

injuries 8:14 10:13
41:16,16

fnmate 7:8,12 10:21
12:15 28:21 30:5,24
32:1240:21 41:23
42:14

inmates 10:17,24 42:6
42:17 477

inquiry 51:4,18

inside 17:557:12

37:15 41:8 42:17
introduced 32:21
investigate 9:2,3 12:23
investigated 7:14 12:15
investigation 7:19 9:8

9:10,19 12:1% 14:3

30:21 37:17 40:4

42:24 44;7 49:2,16

49:21 50:7,13,14

52:2 55:17 56:10
investigations 6:1,9

48:4 50:22
investigative 14:23

22:25
investigator 5:15,20

6:15,18 9:5
investigators 5:21,24

7:3 38:10 39:1,6,23

55:13 56:22
invite 6:21 15:16 35:7
involved 7:18 44:6,7

50:12,13,23 51:16
involvement 42:23

45:10
isolate 10:15
isolates 11:1
issue49:18 54:11

Kevin 1:16 44 5:2)13
60:7 '

kil 20:2,4

kind 10:25 15:13 24:20
34:735:13 48:16

knew 7:9 27:12 42:14

know 7:10,24 8:12,19 .
£:20 16:4,20 18:8,13
19:24 20:1,3,5,7

23:5,6,8,8 24:21 26:2
27:2,3,3,4,5,9 28:1,7
31:3,6,13 33:6,20,24
34:20 36:8 37.24
38:9,1041:19,11,21
41:23,24,25 42:5 8
42:20 43:6,23,23
44:1,3,5,10,17,18
46:3,8,19 47:i5
50:17,19 51:1,5,6,8
51:22 53:3,4 54:13
56:4 57:7,9,13,21
58:5,5,19 59:2
knowing 48:12
knowledge 9:22 14:22
24:24 39:4 40:19.
42:22 45:547:3

211,16 22:16 23.3

lawyers 37:16,19,23

38:9 .
learn 13:17° §
learned 6:23 8:4 13:21 B

30:20 ;"
leaving 20:20 21:1 i
lectures 6:2 E
left 17:13 E:
legal 6:4

let's 13:4 23:18 32:24
37:20 48:4

lied 48:25 50:24,25

Lientenant 16:1 22:3

ligature 58:18,21

lighter 23:5

line 3:2,11 41:25 45:17

Linn 1:3 2:3 16:1 40:3
40:10,2041:1,4,19
42:1343:3,59,14
44:23 45:6,14 47:3
47:19 58:12,17

lit 18:16

litigating 48:6

Hitigation 36:15 38:22

Yttle 21:5 23:21 53:25

Loftis 16:7

fong 6:10,14 18:11 22:6
22:22 51:8

fook 13:10 15:13 21315
23:14 29:16 40:25
45:19 534:23

looked 10:2,9 11:24
12:12,13 21:12,13
26:13

looks 12:2 277

lot 6:7 8:11 19:23 236
26:137:19 44:21
578

lots 44:9 58:4

lower 22:16

Luminol 16:9,16,19
17:25 18:17,24 19:9
19:1022:12 40:12

e R N B B S T e T e L A

e

22:24 25.7,77,18 35:8

AP

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.

TR T R

law 2:3,6 6:3 32:13

issues 54:17 49:20 54:1

i.e55:24 known 563 Luminolling 17:1
Kuhlman 16:1 :
J M %
Jeff 13:7 14:13,14 15:5 L Macy 48:3 ’
16:5 L4:1 Magazine 1:6,14 2:6 |
Jenkins 13:7 14:14,14 ] 1ab 58:20 49:17 .
15:6 16:5 40:16 lacerations 10:8 major 10:10 /
Jesse 1:12 30:3,14 Jack 34:12 majority 24:153 i
job 28:17 Lane 16:6 making 41:10,24 54:16
Johnny 16:1 large 10:8 57:22 :
Jon 2:6 Larry 32:19 38:5 man 12:2,13 30:4,7 F
Jordan 15:25 21:3,7 laundry 30:22 manner 26:3,6 45:24 |

O R e A T s

56:19,24 57:9

O ) A e D e




Page 4

Marie 8:23

mark 35:9,13

marked 5:7 23:23 24:2
29:10,14 32:1,5 35:2
36:18,22 38:16,20

marks 35:10,12

Mary 1:7,14 2:6 4919

maftch 58:14

matching 58:21

matter 23:13 37:17
309:10 53:6

Max 16:7

mean 35:16 42:3 53:19
55:2 57:20,21

meaning 44:17

means 53:19

measurements 55:25 .

ME 1.3 2:3

N

N2:14:1

naked 17:8

name 5:11 11:14 16:3
28:21

named 40:21

Nast 1:6,13 2:6

nature 24:19

near 19:2,6,7,16,20
20:2

nearly 18:10

neck 10:9 34:9.

need 44:12 54:13

needed 8:20 9:7 12:4
12:14 31:2,14 42:10

obtain 13:8

obvieus 8:10

obviously 21:11 46:1

occasion 7:17 15:8,18
16:14 28:20

occasions 28:20 38:12

occur 31:21

office 5:17 6:11 9:14,15
11:23 14:24 15:25
21:531:1532:15,20
38:2,11 39:1 40:22
42:19 46:8,25 49:1,2
60:17

officer 53:1

officers 34:2 53:10

offices 32:13

official 51:20

36:4,1043:14,16,18

.memorandum 28:16
'36:5,8 ‘

media 51:3,4 52:7
medical 5:16 6:3,11
13:940:22 41:14
42:19 48:25 56:23
meet 9:14 32:15
meeting 3:18 32:11

meetings 28:1

memo 3:14,16,17 24:23
26:5 29:3 30:2,8
32:1033:25

memorialize 28:16

memorializes 32:10

memorializing 28:18

memory 22:13 39:14

mentioned 15:4 45:25

met 15:25 32:18,18,20
32:23

metal 19:10,11 20:9

Michzael 11:15

middle 33:25

military 24:15

mind 47:25 48:11
57:12,14

minute 15:4 29:19

minutes 32:25 _

misrepresentations
49:1

missed 43:24

moment 29:2 49:14

month 26:16 33:14°

months 13:14 42:11
48:2

morning 7:2 9:24 11:21
11:24 12:8,10,22
13:24 30:15,22 32:18

mouth 31:2

murder 27:8

murdered 27:2 48:22

T SO RO

51:14 54:22

needs 12:3

Nelon 2:5 3:4,6 5:10
14:7,19 24:1 29;13
32:4 36:21 38:19
39:16 40:1 45:4
48:10,20 49:6,14,15
52:6,10 55:11 569
56:18 58:11,23 59:1

neutral 9.7

never 10:1,1 13:23 25:9
44:1

new 5:24

night 21:1 22:9,11
41:12 42:15 55:16

nine 6:17,17

nobody's 117

1 noise41;10

non-responsive 14:6
55:8

normally 54:7

notes 40:20,25 41:5
42:13

notice 3:12 4:9

November 13:12 48:5
53:6,22

Number 23:23 29:10
32:1 36:18 38:16

Numbers 5:6

nutshell 6:8

0

04:1 ‘

oath 37:11 39:2

object 14:5,10 39:12,24
45:2 48:8,17 49:3,9
52:4 557,18 56:14

objection 52:8

objections 4:12

ohserve 16:25 17:24

18:3

e e

Oh 23:2027:1231:22
38:14

001G 48:4

OIG's 39:1

Okay 20:14 29:17,20
38:5 53:7,14,18 55:1

555 .

Oklshoma 1:1,17,17
2:4.47,7 4:6,6,8 6:25
14:23,24 16:2,8
32:20 34:14 52:14
60:3,4,7,13,14 -

older 23:7

once 10:23 12:4

ones 11:6

ongoing 50:6

opinion 25:21 27.7
31:635:1546:11,23
57:22 58:1

opinions 44:10 57:5,15

opportunity 33:16

originally 11:11 25:6

outside 9:7 11:6

overseeing 5:24 6:8

P

P1:92:1,14:1

page 3:2,11 37:3,5

pages 46:4

painted 17:17

panic 19:1,5,6,7,12,20
20:3,11

paragraph 33:25

part 5:8 21:20 23:25
29:1232:3 33:5
36:20 38:18 557
56:1

particular 37:21

particularly 27:9

parties 4:4,12

party 60:15

ST TR T e A TR e

pass 25:17

passed 39:18

pathologist 24:14
25:15

pathologists 25:11

pathology 24:10,12,14
27:15

Patrick 46:7

pattern 35:17,18

patterns 16:18

people 3:9 11:4 13:25
15:21 16:3 19:1 27:5
28:242:544:9 45:20
51:15,18 58:18

perform 16:16 _

performed 22:12 24:17

Jperiod36l .

permission 45:14

person 11:1047:16

personal 40:18 42:22
45:5,9

personally 13:1 32:14

personnel 6:4,4 16:11

563

persuade 44:24 47:21

phone 3:15,16 7:2 8:24
24:8 25:16 31:9
32:1133:14

photograph.35:3,4

photographed 55:25

photographs 21:20,22
21:24 35:19

photos 35:5

physicians 25:10

picture 22:15,17,18

pictures 14:17 22:1,5
22:11,1543:4

place 7:10 24:20,22

placed 39:2

places 24:18

Plaintiff 1:4,10 2:2

plastic 34:2,5,10,11,11
34:21 35:14

plate 19:18

playing 40:4

please 5:12 29:16

pleasure 37:15

point 8:10 13:17 14:1
15:4,14 23:3,17
26:11,14 31:16 39:15
40:15 43:22 44:16
45:25 51:5,20 53:3
53:11

pointed 34:18

Polaroid 22:1

police 14:23 16:2,8
34:14 52:14

portion 33:5

I> & R Reporting & Video, Inc.

| products 16:21 18:11

T O M R TR SR AT R e

posed 35:5

possible 28:4.8,12
35:16 44:13,14 48:21
55:23

powers 51:12

preceding 26:16 52:16

precise 39:19

prepare 356:14

prepared 30:8 36:5

presence 16:21

present 33:4 35:23,25

presented 50:20 53:17

pressure 51:11,15

pretty 6:7 10:7 28:17

primarily 33:6

prior 27:12 40:14 ‘

prisond3:8. . ... ..

Prisons 13:20 14:4
17:23 22:2

probabilities 28:8,9

probably 13:12.21,22
14:12 20:12 36:1
46:3

proceed 12:18

process 13:24 14:18
17:24

processed 17:11

processing 8:19

T

program 26:16,19,22
pronoun 9:17
pronounced 38:6
pronouncing 37:25
proper 31:14
properly 55:6,25 56:2
56:8
propounded 5:5
protection 11:7
provided 25:18
publie 27:7 51:11,22 24
PUBLICATIONS 1:7
113
publicly 46:17
published 48.7 49:24
PUBLISHERS 1:6,14
pulied 29:7
purportedly 42:14
purpose 16:13,15 44:23
52:7
purpoeses 5:7 23:24
29:11 32:2 36:19

R e

T

ST

D T T e e o P e T

38:17,22
pursuant 4:9 E
put8:23 47:2548:10 |

51:11,15 f
PL.C1:13 ;

p.m 5:3 39:7 60:13

£

e T TR R w@




" Page 5

_Q
quality 5:25
question 4:13 14:11
33:735:13,2545:3
48:9,18 45:4,10 52:5
5519 56:7,15 57:21
guestioned 12:16 33:10
questions 5:4 19:23
37:939:5,8 52:10
55:8 57:6 58:2,12,23
quickly 10:15
quite 19:17 44:2 54:16

R

R2:160:1
ran 29:2

—t-Ranger42:23.43:2 11

43:15,17,19 44:6,12
44:24
rational 27:11
reach 537:7.8
read 37:8 46:16,22
49:23 53:5,23 59:2
readings 19:10
real 10:1511:14
really 22:13
reason 41:4
reasonable 27:11
.recall 14:7,13 15:9,11
19:4,14 20:24 21:7
22:4,14,18,21,23
23:2228:14,24
31:20 40:2,23 41:3
41:18 42:16,21 43:6
43:13 47:6,9,11,17
receive 52:25 53:9
received 7:2 45:13
recefving 46:11,24
recognize 32:7 38:23
Recognizing 39:16
recollection 19:14
40:19 43:1 45:5
recommend 11:3
recommendation 9:6
reconstruct 56:5
reconstruction 54:17
record 5:8,12 11:9
23:2529:1232:3
36:20 38:18
records 13:8,9 15:8
recounting 44:20
red 22:25
Redirect 3:6 55:10
refer 19:1
reference 9:18,19 34:1
34:2
referring 14:20
reflect 24:24 30:13

[ T N R T T S P it

reflecting 30:2

reflects 26:10 36:9

refused 9:8 12:5

regard 56:25

regular 54:13

reiterate 33:13

relate 34:20

relative 60:15

relevance 44:21

relevant 42:3

relying 56:21

remain 9:12

remember 13:13 17:6
28:6 '

repainted 17:19

reply 5:4

report 8:3 10:4 23:15

47:24 52:13 55:12
58:12 59:1 60:7
rule 35:17 45:16
ruled 26:3
rules 46:21
Russell 2:2
R-O-W.-L-A-N-D 5:13

S

S2:1,34:1,1

samples 34:14

sanitized 13:19

saw 15:9 18:4,14 19:15
22:8,10,11,14,15,19.
33:24 34:9 46:22

saying 8:13 5:8 33:23
34:5

sight 42:1

signature 37:3 59:5

signed 30:11 ‘

significance 41:20

silencing 46:15

similar 35:18

simply 28:11

sincere 31:11 33:22

single 47:16

sink 41:11,17

sir 7:16 18:20 20:16
29:25

situation 8:8 9:15
45:10

smali 36:1

smeared 23:6

_somebody 11:1.8 17:20

| stool 17:5 20:9

stopped 19:16,16
stops 25:14
stories 42;7.18
streftch 22:13
strongly 11:3
stuff 8:3 ,
subpoena 3:13 4:9
subsequent 31:17
32:13
subsequently 31:5
substance 24:24 39:20
substantiate 52:20
saggest 52:20

 suicide 8:13,16 28:5,13

44:25 47:22 50:17
52:22 56:19 58:1 .

24:6
reported 1:25 9:5
Reporter 4:8
Reporter's 3.7
reporting 11:17
reports 7:22
representation41:19
50:2
reputable 24.:22
reputation 27:13,14
request 36:13 50:14,15
requested 13:25
research 24.21
reserved 4:13
resolved 51:9
respect 11:2047:20
56:24
respective 4:3,11
response 34:15
rest 17:11
restating 12:1
restraint 34:7
result 18:24
results 44:17
review 24:20 47:5,14
594
reviewed 46:18 47:21 -
re-examine 24:16
Richardson 16:7
right 17:14 21:13 47:11
59:2,5
rights 28:2 47:1

‘RMR 1:25 60:20

Robert 2:3,5
role 24:12 40:4 45:9

room 20:10 30:22 33:4 | shown 434

Rowland 1:16 3:19,20 | SHU 20:15,21
4:5 5:2,13,14 6:2] shut 31:2
12:2521:19 23:10 shy 6:13
28:1935:1 36:13 sic 38;7
37:740:1,18 45:4 side 2010

says 5:4 26:5

scene 5:24 14:3,17
40:11 54:7,22 55:24
57:16

scientific 44:19

Scott 32:13 35:23

1 seal 60:17

sealed 8:17

second 36:9,10

secured 9:12 17:10

see 13:24 15:7 16:16
16:17,20,20,23 17:25
18:722:523:18
32:24 33:17 35:13
37:20 42:1,7 45:21
45:22 469

seeing 26:24

seeking 31:11

seen 8:14 21:22 26:22
34:15 35:5 41:9 43:6
43:24

selected 47:14

sequence 11:20

served 36:15

set 30:6 43:16 47:25
48:11

shared 50:21,22

sharing 50:10

she'd 8:7,14

short 58:7

Shoerthand 4:7

show 18:1,12 21:19
24:1 26:25 29:6,13
32:435:1 38:19

showed 22:15,19

17:22 44:20 56:20
somebody's 20:1,6
57:12
someone's 20:3
soon 11:24.25 .
sorry 17:22 31:22

{ sort 34:2 35:8

sought 31:4

spatter 16:17 54.3,6,8
54:20,23 55:14

special 13:7 14:14 155
16:120:14 40:3,15
40:20 41:18 45:6,13

specific 37:18

specifically 47:9 48:5
50:11

spend 29:22

spoken 43:4

spraying 18:2 19:14

spreading 17:25

88 60:3

staff 11:2 12:17 22:2

stain 23:1

stainless 19:11

stalled 51:1

standpoint 15:14

started 51:21

state 4:8 5:11,16,22
28:11 43:7 46:17
60:3,7

stated 41:8

statement 18:14 21:6
40:9 56:10

statements 21:6 45:22

STATES 111

steel 19:11

Stefano 38:7

stenotype 60:10

steps 9:16

STIPULATED 4:2,10

Stipulations 3:3

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.

- support 56:23

Suite 2:4
summarize 34:4
supervise 5:20
supervisor 7:21 10:5
supervisors 40:16
Supervisery 12:11
supplemental 24:6

supposed 22:] 43:2

sure 7:10 16:4 23:18
47:1 58:9

surrounding 42:6

suspicious 12:13 25:25
26:4 46:12

SUTTER 1:12

swiped 18:13

swore 37:11

sworn 5:3 38:13 39:2
60:8

system 43:8

T

T4:1,160:1,1

take 9:15 29:16 37.7
38:13 58:7

taken 1:17 4:5 22:2
56:1 60:9,12

talk 25:7 30:4,4,7
31:14 33:17 34:10
48:5 49:19 50:5
51:18 56:18

talked 8:25 12:11 15:8

. 25:937:19 53:25

talking 11:;16 27:16
34:24 38:2

Tammy 7:3 9:13

Taylor 16:6

team 34:15

telephone 24:25

1 tell 18:5 29:5 39:2

5717

R T e o R A S e

3
]
§
i
:

e e

3

A S b e e e e

T,

T,

T

T T

TS



Page 6

telling 42:9

term 34:12

terms 5:19 7:4 11:19

testified 27:18,22 45:21
47:16

testify 27:21,24 28:4
60:8

testimony 3:2G 38:13
45:7 46:2047:4,13
47:20 53:5,21 54:18
60:11

testing 16:16,16 -

tests 54:1

Texas 42:23 43:7,15,19
44:12,23

they'd 7:7

thing 10:14 51:8

things 6:5,7 14:15
16:20 18:8 19:8
24:18 29:23 30:25
33:22 44:14 46:19,19
47:8 49:12 51:1
54:11,15 58:4

think 13:515:11 18:15
22:10 28:17 35:8

Thornton 40:21 41:7

thought 14:2 41:22

thousands 46:4

threatening 21:15

three 13:14

three-way 30:6

tie 34:21 35:14

ties 34:2,5,11

time 4:14,14,16 7:5,11

7:13 3:16,22 9113
10:18,20 12:7,25
13:4,6,17 15:17 17:3
18:7,14,22 19:24
21:2,12 22:6,8,10
23:3,11,17 25:8,24
26:3,11,14 27:22
31:16 33:5,5,20,23
35:24 36:2,2 37:7
40:2,10 42:7 43:22
45:25 46:2,6,8 48:12
48:14,15,24 50:8
51:2,1052:23 53:2,3
53:11,15 57:4 58:13 .
58:17

told 7:6 8:9,12,16 9:4
9:13 10:6,23 17:21
27:25 30:24 31:1,13
33:13 39:21 43:5,9
43:12 46:13

Tom 1:3 2:3 16:1 40:3

tool 46:15

totality 57:23

traces 177

L R R S e R

T P S e D L o A Vo e

trained 54:5 56:3

training 5:23 34:16

transcribed 60:10

transcript 38:21 59:3
60011

transcripts 45:20 46:5
46:16,18 47:2

transfer 6:24 7:7,15,25
9:23 11:10,17 13:1
20017 30:5 34:24,25
53:2,11

transpired 44:17

trauma 10:25 26:1

tree 18:16

Trentadue 1:12 9:24
10:17 11:15,20 13:2

13:18.23:13.25:22. ...

28:4 30:3,14 315
34:935:20 37:17
39:10 40:5,1141:9
42:15,24 43:4 48:15
49:2.21 52:1553:1,6
53:10 54:21 58:19

Trentadue's 52:20

. 55116 58:3,14

trial 4:14

{roubling 19:23

true 52:13,24 53.8
60:11

trust 50:17

fruth 39:2 60:8

truthful 33:21,23 39:6

try43:14 44:12,13,24

trying 8:25 20:1,4,7,7
25:12 34:6,6 41:15
44:15,18

turf 21:9

turned 11:14 49:17 .

turns 10:25

two 6:13 7:10 21:19
26:1528:133:8,8
38:14 51:15

two-thirds 5:22

type 34:21 50:9,9 58:14

typed 24:7.8

types 41:15

U

4]
uh-huh 29:9 48:13 54:2
ultimate 57;25
ultimately 17:9 49:16
understand 42:11
44:13,14 57:11 58:6
understanding 12:21
27:16 47:12 55:21
understood 24:11
25:24 26:23 472

underway 48:4
undetermined 26:3
ninfortunate 19:8

48:19 49:5,11 52:9
55:20 56:16 58:9
59:6 60:12,17

2000 53:6,22
2002 1:18 4:6 60:13,18
2012:3

i
i

unit 20:15 witnesses 47:4 216:22 12:22 55:16
UNITED 1:1 wonder 20:6 21st 9:25
unknown 26:6 words 39:20 233:15,15
unloaded 11:25 work 6:12 11:8 54:13 23rd 6:12 60:18
unusual 44:5 worked 12:3 44:21 2543:6,24
use 9:17 18:21 34:21,23 | working 30:22 293:16
atilize 51:3 world 24:18 56:11 2900 2.7
wouldn't 46:16

Y writing 49:16 3
Vance 11:11 written 31:23 37:11 33:1423:2324:2
versus 23:6 wrong 11:8. 323:18
vertical 35:9,12 wrongdoing 11:5 3543:7,24
view 15:15 wrote 29:3 36 3:19
visit 15:10 ... 38.3:20
visited 38:25 Y
visiting 16:13 yeah 8:22 13:15,16 4
Vol 3:20 17:22 18:18 23:2 43:3,1629:10,14,24
vs 1:5,11 26:9,9,11 38:14 373

41:2147:15 53:14
W years 5:23 6:13,14,17 5

Wade 3:16,17 28:22
29:130:15,17 31:8
31:18 32:12,15,19,22

0 32:24 33:10,13,17
34:4,18 35:23 36:3
36:11 .

waive 45:18 59:5,6

walking 21:3

walls 17:16,19 18:6

| want 16:3 47:2

wanted 7:12 12:17
28:11 30:4,6 315
43:16 47:5 51:21

warden 8:24 9:20
10:11 11:19

wasn't 33:4 47:15
53:16 55:6

way 19:17 41:6 43:25

- 50:21

weeks 6:13 13:15,22

went 10:21 13:1,4,6,6
15:23 16:9,24 36:9
40:12 57:11

weren't 8:17,18 44:10
50:851:2

western 1:1 5:21 .

We'll 29:18

we're 48:6 50123 51:22
51:23

we've 24:2 29:14 32:5
36:22 38:20,21

William 16:7

window 10:2

“wit 5:5
witness 14:12 3%:14

e e Py e B T A O Y T O AT P e R A

6:17 15:1237:20

53:4,12,13,17 32:1,5,9

39:18 55:17 5A21:21
5B 35:2
1 "5.30-97 3:14
13:3,7,12,18 5:6 523:5
1st6:16 5536
1:38 5:3 60:13
10 3:6,16 37:21 6
11 1:18 3:54:6 37:22 63:12,13,19 36:18,22
60:13 6K 45:16,16
13th 31:23 6:407:1
14 15:17 60 3:7
14th 16:25 22:9 40:7
1532:25 7
16 3:20 73:20 38:16,20
1660 2:4 7:50 11:23
161 60:21 709 20:14
17 5:22 6:13,14 52:16 | T09A 13:18 15:19
183:19 49:18
1940:6 73102 2:4,7
1985 6:13
1995 6:19,22 13:12 8
15:17 40:7 56:13 830:15
1997 23:11 28:19 29:3 | 8-10-98 3:20
30:1531:2248:1,21 | 8-8-973:16
49:7 8:25 12:10
1998 37:14,20 56:11 5
2 93:4
23:13 5:6 936:16
2:51 58:10 957:13 12:22 22:10
2:54 58:10 97 36:16 48:5 49:18
2:55 59:7
20 29:18 32:6

20th 293 31:22,23

D & R Reporting & Video, Inc.

e

T e e e S T



